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This presentation may contain forward-looking statements. Such forward-looking
statements are and will be subject to many risks and uncertainties relating to factors
that are beyond Tarpon’s ability to control or estimate precisely, such as future market
conditions, competitive environment, currency and inflation fluctuations, changes in
governmental and regulatory policies and other factors relating to the operations of
Tarpon, which may cause actual future results of Tarpon to differ materially from those
expressed or implied in such forward-looking statements

You are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements.
Such forward-looking statements shall not be construed as guarantee of future
performance. Tarpon does not undertake to publicly review or update these forward-
looking statements in view of events or circumstances occurring after the date of this
presentation

This presentation does not constitute an offer, or invitation, or solicitation of an offer, to
subscribe for or purchase any securities. Neither this presentation nor anything
contained herein shall form the basis of any contract or commitment whatsoever

Disclaimer
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2012 highlights

Assets under management (“AuM”) amounted to R$8.3 billion as of December 31st 2012,
(+21% over 4Q11)

AUM

Net income in 4Q12 amounted to R$8.5 million and R$40.7 million in 2012.Net Income

Gross revenues related to our fee business: R$18.8 million in the 4Q12 and R$100.1 
million in the year (-13% over 3Q12 and -11% over 4Q11)   

Fees business

Absolute returns in 4Q12:
• Portfolio Fund’s Long Only Equity: 8.7% (R$) and 7.8% (US$)
• Portfolio Fund’s Hybrid Equity: 9.0% (R$) and 6.9% (US$)
• Ibovespa Index: 3.0% (R$) and 4.9 %(US$)

Fund’s 
Performance

In September 2012 we launched the Tarpon Partners, which has reached approximately
R$4.7 billion of AuM as of December 31st, 2012.

Tarpon Partners
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Highlights – Tarpon Partners

In September 2012, we launched the Tarpon Partners which has reached approximately R$ 4.7 billion, including the migration of 
existing investments (portion of such migration is in the final stages of implementation) and new commitments. 

The Tarpon Partners has a hybrid mandate with a limit for allocation in private equity investments equivalent to up to 75% of 
fund’s assets. 

In the liquidity terms of Tarpon Partners, investor withdrawals from the liquid investment pool may be paid in up to 12 quarterly 
installments, for a total payment period of three years. For private equity investments, privately-held securities or transfer of illiquid 
investments to the liquid pool may be done until the 8th anniversary (including extensions) of each investment. 

Tarpon Partners’ management fee is 0.75% per annum. Consistent with the fund’s liquidity profile, the performance fee will be
charged at the rate of 20% over IPCA+6% per annum, beginning in June 2013 and thereafter every 2 years. 

Bellow you find the segregation of AuM after the migration:
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Major portion of our assets under management coming from long-standing clients. 
Capital from our employees and executives represented 11% of  AuM as of December 31st, 
2012.

Tarpon’s AuM composition

AUM by regionAUM by region AuM by clientAuM by client

12% 12% 11% 11% 11% 10% 11%

24% 23% 27% 28% 29% 27% 26%

42% 43% 40% 40% 39% 43% 43%

21% 22% 22% 21% 21% 19% 19%

Dec/10 Jun/11 Dec/11 Mar/12 Jun/12 Set/12 Dez/12

Non Institutional Funds
Sovereign Wealth Funds & Pension Plans
Endowments e Fundations
Tarpon's executives and employees

79% 78% 72% 73% 72% 74% 74%

15% 14%
14% 14% 14% 13% 13%

4% 4% 9% 9% 9% 8% 8%

2% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4%

Dez/10 Jun/11 Dez/11 Mar/12 Jun/12 Set/12 Dez/12

Américas (ex. Brazil) Brazil Europe Asia and Middle East
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Investment strategy

We conduct our asset management activity through two main investment strategies:

The Co-investment strategy 
serves as a sidecar/co-
investment structure whose 
primary objective is to 
increase Tarpon’s exposure 
to selected invested 
companies.

The Portfolio Funds strategy 
comprises the Tarpon Funds 
that have flexibility to invest in 
either public equities or 
privately held companies

Portfolio Funds StrategyPortfolio Funds Strategy Co-investment strategyCo-investment strategy

Launched in Mar/2010Launched in May/2002
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7,693

601

8,295 

Portfolio Funds

Co-Investiments

6.878 
7.543 

7.024 7.024 7.387 
8.061 7.858 7.858 8.295 

84 
-32 363 

-203 
581 -487 

675 
437 

AuM at the
beginning of

2012

net
subscriptions

Change in
Market

Value

AuM at the
end of 1Q12

net
subscriptions

Change in
Market

Value

AuM at the
end of 2Q12

net
subscriptions

Change in
Market

Value

AuM at the
end of 3Q12

net
subscriptions

Change in
Market

Value

AuM at the
end of 4Q12
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Total Historical AuM - R$ millionTotal Historical AuM - R$ million

AuM growth: performance & net commitments - R$ millionAuM growth: performance & net commitments - R$ million

Assets under Management

7

3,959 

4,742 
5,010 

5,657 
5,907 

6,250 
5,977 

6,222 

6,878 

7,543 
7,024 

8,061 
8,295 

2009 1Q10 2Q10 3Q10 4Q10 1Q11 2Q11 3Q11 4Q11 1Q12 2Q12 3Q12 4Q12
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AuM by investment strategy - R$ million AuM by investment strategy - R$ million AuM by asset classAuM by asset class

AuM by investment strategy & asset class

7,693 

601 

Portfolio Funds Co-Investiments

91%

9%

4Q12

Public Private Equity
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Tarpon Funds’ performance

Performance (1) (2)

Strategy Inception 4Q12 2012 2 years 5 years
Since launch

(annualized)

Portfolio Funds Long-Only 

Equity (R$)
May 2002 8.66% 19.84% 26.13% 121.40% 31.23%

Portfolio Funds Long-Only 

Equity (US$)
May 2002 7.78% 9.43% -1.30% 84.24% 29.33%

Portfolio Funds Hybrid-Equity 

(R$)
Oct. 2011 8.95% 12.11% - - 9.14%*

Portfolio Funds Hybrid-Equity 

(US$)
Oct. 2006 6.87% 6.12% 2.74% 90.32% 22.68%

Stock market index 4Q12 2012 2 years 5 years

Ibovespa (R$) 3.00% 7.40% -12.05% -4.59%

IBX (R$) 4.85% 11.55% -1.16% 2.08%

Ibovespa (US$) 2.35% -1.42% -28.29% -17.30%

IBX (US$) 4.19% 2.40% -19.41% -11.52%

(1) - Performance net of fees.
(2) - Performance up to September 31

st
, 2012.

* - Performance calculated since the beginning of the strategy, October 26th, 2011
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56,641 

74,963 

21,608 

10,044 

77,297 

109,946 

152
3,939 

8,514 10,895 

591 625 

1Q10 2Q10 3Q10 4Q10 1Q11 2Q11 3Q11 4Q11 1Q12 2Q12 3Q12 4Q12

43%

36%

8% 8%

3% 2%

Every two
years on 2Q

Annual on 2Q Annual on 4Q Semiannual -
1Q and 3Q

Semiannual -
2Q and 4Q

Upon
Disinvestment

*

*

20,626 

68,414 

89,040 

2012

Performance fees (earned)

Accumulated (potencial) performance fess as of December 31st, 2012

*
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Revenues related to performance feesRevenues related to performance fees

Potential performance revenuesPotential performance revenuesRevenues related to management fees  Revenues related to management fees  

Financial highlights – R$ million

Fee Payment ScheduleFee Payment Schedule

* - Accumulated 

(potential) revenues:
We cannot guarantee 

that this potential amount 
will be owed to Tarpon at 

any future date. The 
amount shown below 

may differ substantially 
from the actual realized 

amount.

12,784 12,789 
13,824 14,409 15,068 

16,183 16,243 
17,120 

19,096 

21,301 20,960 

18,166 

1Q10 2Q10 3Q10 4Q10 1Q11 2Q11 3Q11 4Q11 1Q12 2Q12 3Q12 4Q12

* On 4Q 2012, certain investors migrated from a co-investment mandate to the 
Tarpon Partners and their performance fee, which was previously calculated at 
the dime of disinvestment will now be calculated every two years
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79,524 
64,614 

20,626 

2012 2011

191,334

255,948

100,150

Total revenues   Total revenues   

Total operating expenses   Total operating expenses   

Financial highlights – R$ million
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10,593 

50,780 30,109 

26,210 

40,701 

2012 2011

76,990

12,784 12,789 13,824 14,409 15,068 16,183 16,243 17,120 19,096 21,301 20,960 18,166 

56,641 
74,963 

21,608 10,044 

77,297 

109,946 

152 3,939 
8,514 

10,895 
591 625 

69,425 

35,432 

24,453 16,395 
21,059 

27,610 32,197 
21,552 

18,791 

1Q10 2Q10 3Q10 4Q10 1Q11 2Q11 3Q11 4Q11 1Q12 2Q12 3Q12 4Q12

Revenues related to management fees

Revenues related to performance fees

126,129

87,752
92,365

1,905 

19,127 

1,754 
11,350 

1,874 

45,420 

1,834 1,652 2,558 5,250 1,420 1,365 

2,716 

4,034 

3,695 

4,603 

4,725 

6,227 

6,466 
8,792 6,529 

7,327 
7,542 8,711 

4,621 

23,161 

5,449 

15,953 

6,599 

8,300 10,444 9,087 

12,577 

8,962 10,076 

1Q10 2Q10 3Q10 4Q10 1Q11 2Q11 3Q11 4Q11 1Q12 2Q12 3Q12 4Q12

Recurring expenses (payroll, general administration & others)

Non recurring expenses (variable compensation & stock option)

51.647
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Financial highlights – R$ million

Net incomeNet income

40,688 

2012 2011

109,503
54,113 

51,159 

25,284 

8,464 

53,625 

40,955 

6,601 8,321 
12,043 12,055 

8,140 8,450 

1Q10 2Q10 3Q10 4Q10 1Q11 2Q11 3Q11 4Q11 1Q12 2Q12 3Q12 4Q12
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Tarpon Investimentos S.A.

O/S: 46,387,332

Stockmarket: BM&F Bovespa / Novo Mercado

Ticker: TRPN3

Listing: 05/26/2009

Share Price 01/28/2013: 15.89

Market Cap: R$737.1 million

Share Performance:

4Q12: 7.48%

2012: 4.55%

LTM (January 28
th

): 0.58%
TRPN3 IBOVESPA
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Income statement  

In R$'000 2012 2011

Net revenues 96,904      241,457      

Personnel expenses (14,321)     (12,015)      

Stock option (6,429)       (7,155)        

Administrative expenses (14,554)     (14,320)      

Variable compensation (3,975)       (43,625)      

Other income/(expense) (1,422)       135             

Results from operating activities 56,204      164,477      

Financial income / (expense) 5,978        10,222        

Profit before income tax 62,181      174,699      

Income tax and social contribution (21,493)     (65,196)      

Net income 40,688      109,503      
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Cash Flow  

In R$'000 2012 2011

Net income 40,688            109,503       

Depreciation 503                 301              

Stock Option plan 6,429              7,155           

Change in translation reserve 4                     -               

Deferred taxes (4,229)             -               

Changes in derivative financial assets (1,977)             -               

Adjusted net income 41,418            116,959       

Working capital (23,542)           12,324         

Trade receivables (6,808)             19,636         

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 11,068            148,919       

Change in permanent assets (369)                (1,118)          

Change in financial assets 51,651            (38,813)        

Adjustment of Conversion 528                 133              

Dividends paid (16,408)           (128,293)      

Exercise of stock option plan 5,121              19,357         

Treasury shares (48,753)           -               

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (8,230)             (148,734)      

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 2,838              185              

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the quarter/year 479                 294              

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of quarter/year 3,317              479              
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Balance Sheet

* As of January 28th, 2012,  100% of the trade receivables were paid.

In R$'000 2012 2011

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3,317        479              

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit and loss 32,379      84,030         

Financial assets derivatives 1,977        -               

Trade receivables * 15,766      8,958           

Deffered taxes 4,229        -               

Other assets 18,956      30,955         

Total current assets 76,624      124,422       

Property, plants and equipments 1,980        2,253           

Total non-current assets 1,980        2,253           

Total assets 78,604      126,675       

Current liabilities

Accounts payable 792           592              

Current tax liabilities 28,726      64,349         

Payroll accruals 2,042        1,984           

Dividends payable 21,510      8,451           

Total current liabilities 53,070      75,376         

Accounts payable 15             191              

Total non-current liabilities 15             191              

Equity

Share capital 6,216        6,116           

Capital reserve -            26,507         

Statutory reserve 3,052        6,116           

Legal reserve 1,223        1,223           

Treasury shares -            -               

Equity adjustments (4)              -               

Adjustment of Conversion 528           133              

Stock option 14,503      11,013         

Retained earnings -            -               

Total equity 25,518      51,108         

Total equity and liabilities 78,604      126,675       
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Tarpon Investimentos S.A.

www.tarponinvest.com.br

Phone: +55 (11) 3074 5800

Email: ri@tarponinvest.com.br
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Contact Details 


